accumulated amounts from cumulative changes in fair values reserve to consolidated statement

of income on disposal of these investments. This amount is disclosed in the consolidated statement

of changes in equity as a transfer within equity from cumulative changes in fair values reserve to

accumulated losses.

ii.	 Fair value of the investments disposed during the year was KD 117,536.

No significant changes were noted in financial liabilities as the Group classified all its financial liabilities at

amortised cost under IAS 39 and the same classification has been carried forward under IFRS 9 based on their

business model.

Al-Enma’a Real Estate Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 October 2018

201832

2.3.2	 Classification of financial assets on the date of initial application of IFRS 9

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets under IFRS 9 and IAS 39:

Original
measurement
under IAS 39

New
measurement
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying

amount under
IAS 39

Additional
loss allowance

recognised
under IFRS 9

Change in
fair value

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

KD KD KD KD

1 November 2017
Financial assets:

Bank balances and cash Amortised cost Amortised cost 702,119 -   -   702,119

Investment deposits Amortised cost Amortised cost 250,000 -   -   250,000

Accounts receivable and other
assets Amortised cost Amortised cost 16,407,281 (1,256,463) -   15,150,818

Gross amount due from
customers for contract work Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,804,979 (389,443) -   2,415,536

Equity securities FVTPL FVOCI* 627,250 -   (95,813) 531,437

Equity securities FVTPL FVTPL 28,600 -   -   28,600

Equity securities AFS FVOCI* 4,159,232 -   (384,942) 3,774,290

Equity securities AFS FVTPL 1,485 -   -   1,485

Total financial assets 24,980,946 (1,645,906) (480,755) 22,854,285

* Based on facts and circumstances that existed at the date of initial application, management determined that
investment in equity instruments were not held for purposes of trading and were held for medium to long term
strategic purposes. Accordingly, management have elected to designate these investments in equity instruments
as FVOCI as they believe that recognising short term fluctuations in the fair value of investments in profit or loss
would not be consistent with the Group’s strategy of holding these investments for medium to long purposes and
realising their performance potential in the long run.